Initial Capital ($M) ($0) ($0) ($0) ($0) ($0) ($0) ($0) ($0) ($0) ($0) ($0) ($0) ($0)
Sustaining Capital ($M) ($10) ($23) ($25) ($0) ($1) ($4) ($2) ($1) ($6) ($2) ($1) ($1) $0
Working Capital ($M) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Capital Cost ($M) ($10) ($23) ($25) ($1) ($2) ($4) ($2) ($1) ($6) ($2) ($1) ($1) ($0)
Cash Flow
Net After Tax Cash Flow
($M) $703 $714 $711 $667 $683 $682 $672 $681 $674 $694 $698 $708 $340
Cumulative Cash Flow
After Tax ($M) $13,258 $13,972 $14,683 $15,351 $16,034 $16,716 $17,388 $18,069 $18,743 $19,436 $20,135 $20,842 $21,182

Clayton Valley Lithium Project
Esmeralda County, Nevada, USA

NI 43-101 Technical Report on the Feasibility Study

Project No.: 252456 Economic Analysis

 29 April 2024 Page 22-8

Figure 22-1: Cash Flow Model (Source: GRE, 2024)

22.6 Sensitivity Analyses
Sensitivity of the Project was evaluated to changes in lithium price, lithium grade, capital costs,
and operating costs with results shown in Table 22-3, Figure 22-2 and Figure 22-3. The cash
flow model is most sensitive to changes in lithium price.

Table 22-3: After-tax Sensitivity Assessment
Variation Units -25% Base Case +25%
Lithium Price  %/t LCE $18,000 $24,000 $30,000
NPV-8%  $B $1.58 $3.16 $4.70
IRR % 12.9% 17.2% 21.0%
Lithium Grade  ppm 862 1,149 1,436
NPV-8%  $B $1.58 $3.16 $4.70
IRR  % 12.9% 17.2% 21.0%
Capital Cost  $M $2,919 $3,892 $4,864
NPV-8%  $B $3.78 $3.16 $2.53
IRR % 21.8% 17.2% 14.2%
Operating Cost  $/t LCE $6,145 $8,194 $10,242
NPV-8% $B $3.68 $3.16 $2.62
IRR % 18.6% 17.2% 15.7%

Clayton Valley Lithium Project
Esmeralda County, Nevada, USA

NI 43-101 Technical Report on the Feasibility Study

Project No.: 252456 Economic Analysis

 29 April 2024 Page 22-9

Figure 22-2: Sensitivity in After-Tax NPV (Source: GRE, 2024)

Figure 22-3: Sensitivity in After-Tax IRR (Source: GRE, 2024)

Clayton Valley Lithium Project
Esmeralda County, Nevada, USA

NI 43-101 Technical Report on the Feasibility Study

Project No.: 252456 Adjacent Properties

 29 April 2024 Page 23-1

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES
Seven companies hold mining claims or private property adjacent to the Project. The authors
have not independently verified the information on adjacent properties and that such
information is not indicative of mineralization on the property that is the subject of this Report.
The information summarized below is from publicly available sources.

23.1 Lithium in Sediments
Three companies have claims immediately adjacent to the Project with Mineral Resources for
lithium-bearing clays reported to have been prepared to NI 43-101 standards:
 Noram Lithium Corp. holds property north and east of the Project.